-
i |

 BEEEEEEREREREREREERERERNE}N

L

\

-

.

Tandy 2000

DeskMate

A Tutorial

Cat. No. 26-5316

TANDY®






N D000 00000 0000000000

Vi,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LICENSE OF TANDY COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
AND SOFTW) URCHASED FROM RADIO SHACK COMPANY-OWNED COMPUTER
CENTERS, RETAIL STORES AND RADIO SHACK FRANCHISEES OR DEALERS AT THEIR

AUTHORIZED LOCATIONS
LIMITED WARRANTY
CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS
A.  CUSTOMER assumes full responsmallty that this hardware p d (the “'Equi 1), and any copies of software
ingluded with the E d separately (the "‘Software™) ‘meets the snecmcalmns capacity, capabilities. versatility,

and other reguirements of CUSTOMER
B. CUSTOMER assumes full responsibility for the condition and effectiveness of the operating environment in which the Equipment
and Software are to function, and for its installation.

LIMIIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE
For a period of mnen/ EQD) calendar days from the date of the Radio Shack sales document received upon purchase of the
Equipment. RADIO SHACK warrants to the on?mal CUSTOMER that the Equipment and the medium upon which the Software is
stored is free from manufacturing defects. This warranty Is only applicatls to purcham of Tendy Equipment by the ur|glnnl
customer from Radlo Shack company-owned computer csnters, retall stores, and Radio Shack franchisses and dealers at
IhoIr guthorized locatlons. The warranty is void if the Equnpment § case or cabinet has been opened, or if the Equipment or

has been subjected per or abnormal use. If a ing_defect is d ed during the stated warranty

genod the defective Equipment must be returned to a Radio Shack Compuler%enler a Radio Shack retail store, a participating

adio Shack franchisee or a participating Radio Shack dealer for repair. along with a copy of the sales document or lease

agreement The original CUSTOMER'S sole and exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is limited to the correction of the defect

z repair, replacement, or retund of the purchase price, at RADIO SHACK'S election and sole expense. RADIO SHACK has no
obligation to replace or repair expendable items.

B. RADIO SHACK makes no warranty as to the design. capability. capacity. or suitability for use of the Software, except as provnded
m this para?rapn Software is licensed on an “AS 1S™" basis, without warranty. The original CUSTOMER'S exclusive remedy,
the event of a Software manufacturing defect, is its repair or replacement within thirty (30) calendar days of the date o lhe
Radio Shack sales document received upon license of the Software. The defective Software shall be returned to a Radio Shack
ggmputer Center, a Radio Shack retail store, a participating Radio Shack franchisee or Radio Shack dealer along with the sales

cument.

C. Except as provided herein no employee agent. franchisee, dealer or other person is authorized to give any warranties of any
nature on behaif of RADIO SHA!

0. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN "RADID SHACK MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES, AND ANY [MPLIED WARRANTY CF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (S LIMITED IN ITS DURATION TD THE DURATION OF THE
WRITTEN LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN. ,

E. Sogfoizastﬁs do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts. so the above limitation(s) may not apply to

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
EXCEPT AS PROVICED HEREIN, RADID SHACK SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO CUSTOMER OR ANY
OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO ANY LIABILITY, LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED OR ALLEGED T0 BE CAUSED
DIRECTLY OR INDIREC'ILY BY “EQUIPMENT" OR “*SOFTWARE" SOLD, LEASED, LICENSED OR FURNISHED BY RADIO SHACK,

INCLUDING, BUT MITED TO, ANY [NTERRUPTION OF SERVICE L0SS OF BUSINESS OR ANTIBIPATOHV PHOFITS OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR OPERATION OF THE “EﬂUIPMENT" DH "SOFTWARE NO
EVENT SHALL RADIO SHACK BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, OR ANY INDIRE| CDNSEﬂUENTIAL

DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR IN ANY MANNER AHISING OI.IT OF DR CONNECTED WITH

THE SALE, LEASE, LICENSE, USE OR ANTICIPATED USE OF THE ‘EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWAR

NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS AND WARRANTIES, RADIO SHACK'S LIAB[LITY 'HEREUNDER FOR DAMAGES

INCURRED BY CUSTOMER OR OTHERS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMER FOR THE PARTICULAR

“EQUIPMENT" OR "SOFTWARE" INVOLVEOD.

RADIO SHACK shall not be habte for any damages caused by delay tn delivering or furnishi ip andior S

No action arising out of any claimed breach of this Warranty or transactions under this Watranry may be brougm more than two

(2) years after the :ause of action has accrued or more than four (4} years atter the date of the Radio Shack sales document for

the Equipment or Software, whichever hrst occurs.

D. Some states do not allow the timitation or exclusion of inc:dental or consequentidl damages. so the above limitation(s) or
exclusion(s) may not apply to CUSTOMER.

om

. SOFTWARE LICENSE

RADIO SHACK grants to CUSTOMER a non-exclusive. paid-up license 10 use the TANDY Software on ons computer. subject 1o the

Iollawmo provistons:

Except as otherwise provided in this Software License. applicable copyright laws shall apply to the Software.

Title 10 the medium on which the Software is recorded (cassette and:or diskette) or stored (ROM) is transferred to CUSTOMER,

but not title to the Software.

CUSTOMER may use Software on one host computer and access that Software through one or more terminals il the Software

permits this function.

CUSTOMER shall not use. make, manufacture. or reproduce copies of Soﬂware except for use on DR@ computer and as is

snecmcal Ev provided in this Software License. C is hibited from disassembling the Software.

CUSTOMER is permitted 1o make additional copies of the Soltware onIy for backup or archival purposes or if additional copies

are required in the operation of one computer with the Software, but only to the extent the Software ailows a backup copy to be

made. However. for TRSDOS Softweare, CUSTOMER is permitied 1o make a limited number of additional copies for CUSTOMER'S
own use.

F. CUSTOMER may resell or distribute unmodified copies of the Software provided CUSTOMER has purchased one copy of the
Software for each one sold or distributed. The provisions of this Software License shall also be applicable to tmr parties
receiving copies of the Software from CUSTOMER.

G. Al copyright notices shall be retained on all copies of the Softvaare.

APPLICABILITY BF WARRANTY

A. The terms and conditions of this Warrant* are applicable as between RADIO SHACK and CUSTOMER to either a sale of the
Equipment and/or Software License to CUSTOMER or to a transaction whereby Radio Shack selis or conveys such Equipment to
a third party for lease to CUSTOMER.

B. The limitations of liability and Wartanry provisions herein shall inure to the benefit of RADIO SHACK, the author, owner and or
licensor of the Software and any turer of the Equip sold by Radio Shack.

STATE LAW RIGHTS

The warranties granted herein give the ariginal CUSTOMER specific legal rights. and the original CUSTOMER may have other rights

vehich vary from state to state.

w>

m o o

12/84




SERVICE POLICY

Radio Shack’s nationwide network of service facilities provides quick. conve-
nient. and reliable repair services for all of its computer products. in most
instances. Warranty service will be performed in accordance with Radio Shack’s
Limited Warranty. Non-warranty service will be provided at reasonable parts and
labor costs.

Because of the sensitivity of computer products. and the problems which can
result from improper servicing. the following limitations also apply to the services
offered by Radio Shack:

1. If any of the warranty seals on any Radio Shack and Tandy computer products
it sells are broken. Radio Shack reserves the right to refuse to service the
product or to void any remaining warranty on the product.

2. If any computer product purchased from Radio Shack has been modified so
that it is not within manufacturer’s specifications. including. but not limited to,
the installation of any non-Radio Shack parts. components, or replacement
boards, then Radio Shack reserves the right to refuse to service the product.
void any remaining warranty, remove and replace any non-Radio Shack part
found in the product, and perform whalever modifications are necessary to
return the product to original factory manutacturer's specifications.

3. The cost for the labor and parts required to return the computer product to
original manufacturer's specifications will be charged to the customer in
addition to the normal repair charge.

0 08 B8 O

ENN UR T Ve ¥
& = & - s



Tandy 2000

DeskMate

A Tutorial

P L L0500 ENREEREEEERERENRERTGE



The FCC Wants You to Know . . . This equipment has been certified to comply with
the limits for a Class B computing device, pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC
Rules. Only peripherals (computer input/output devices, terminals, printers, etc.) that
are certified to comply with the Class B limits may be attached to this computer.
Operation with non-certified peripherals is likely to result in interference to radio
and TV reception. If this oceurs, try relocating the receiving antenna, or relocating
the computer.

MS™-DOS Software
© 1981, 1982, 1983 Microsoft Corporation
Licensed to Tandy Corporation
All Rights Reserved.

DeskMate™ Program
© 1985 Tandy Corporation
All Rights Reserved.

All portions of this software are copyrighted and are the proprietary and trade secret
information of Tandy Corporation and/or its licensor. Use, reproduction or publica-
tion of any portion of this material without the prior written authorization by Tandy
Corporation is strictly prohibited.

Tandy 2000
DeskMate™: A Tutorial
© 1985 Tandy Corporation
All Rights Reserved.

Reproduction or use, without express written permission from Tandy Corporation
and/or its licensor, of any portion of this manual is prohibited. While reasonable efforts
have been taken in the preparation of this manual to assure its accuracy, Tandy
Corporation assumes no liability resulting from any errors or omissions in this manual,
or from the use of the information contained herein.

DeskMate is a trademark of Tandy Corporation.

MS is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machine Corporation.
EPSON is a trademark of EPSON America, Inc.

160987654321

EE|

B

B B



I S I G I I W S W W B N

D000 BDO00O0Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..ottt i i e iii
1 SETTING UP THE TANDY 2000 ................... 1
2 GETTING STARTED WITH THE TANDY 2000...... 5
Start Up/Ending Procedures.................... 5
Handling Diskettes ............................ 6
Write Protecting a Diskette .................... 7
3 USING YOUR FLOPPY DISK SYSTEM............. 9
Making Backups of System Diskettes............ 9
Making Backups of Non-System Diskettes ....... 10
MS-DOS Installation........................... 11
4 USING YOUR HARD DISK SYSTEM............... 13
Formatting Your Hard Disk .................... 13
Installing DeskMate on Hard Disk .............. 14
Backing Up Hard Disk Files.................... 15
SAMPLE SESSION
5 BEGINNING THE SAMPLE SESSION ............. 19
The Main Menu Screen ............cccovveven.n. 19
Control Keys ...... ..ot ininnnnnnn. 21
Arrow Keys . ...ooviiiiiiiiii i 21
Function Keys .............. .. ciiiiiiini... 22
Other Special Keys ............. .oty 23
Message for Color Monitor Users ............... 23
Screen Display ..............ciiiiiiiiiii.. 24
6 TEXT ..ot ittt ettt 25
Copying Text from Another File ................ 27
Printing Text .......... ..o, 30
Substituting Text ......... ... oo, 32
Using Calculator Within Text................... 34
Exiting Text.........coiiiiiinin i, 35
T FILER ... it e 37
Finding Records ...............cooiiiiia... 38
Creatinga New Form.......................... 41
Arranging Records Using Order ................ 43
Adding New Records .......................... 44
Other Functions.................coiiiiiiiiinn. 47

Tandy 2000 i



Table of Contents

8 WORKSHEET .........coiiiiiniiiiiiiiiinanann. 49
Creating a Simple Budget ...................... 50
Entering Labels and Text Data ................. 50
Entering Numbers and Formulas................ 52
Printing a Worksheet.......................... 55
Setting Up an Amortization Table............... 56
Entering the Amortization Formulas ............ 57
Calculating and Reformatting a Worksheet ...... 60
Entering Free-Form Text ...................... 62
Printing a Large Worksheet.................... 62
Other Functions.................. .. ... ....... 64

9 CALENDAR ... ..o e 67
Finding Events .............covviiiiiiiiinat, 69
Adding and Deleting Events.................... 70
Putting Events into the Alarm File ............. 71
Other Functions. ................ .. oo, 72

10 ALARM ...ttt ittt it eiaenaanns 73
Turning on the Alarm ......................... 74
Other Functions...............ooviiiiii... 76
11 MAINMENU ...ttt it iiiiaaaannn 77
Other Functions................ooiiiiiaia..., 79
12 TELECOM. ... .ottt ittt iiniieranennnnn 81
Defining Auto Dialing Modem Protocol .......... 82
Specifying Communication Settings ............. 85
Manually Logging On..............coiiiiiun., 86
Creating an Autolog File....................... 88
Executing an Autolog File ..................... 90
Using the Terminal Mode Functions ............. 91
Other Functions. .............. ...t 92
13 PHONE ... ittt iiien s, 93
14 MAIL ... o e it et ee e 99
Reading Messages............ccooiviiiiiinann 100
Creating Messages .............ccuvieunnenennn. 102
15 HOST ..ot ittt et iieeaie e 105
Security .......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 110
16 ENDING THE SAMPLE SESSION ................. 111
INDEX . ittt it it ettt e e 113
ii

Tandy 2000

O DO O

-







BEEEEE8E6BE8E8E8E8

Introduction

BEE B EEB88H

5

B B

Tandy 2000

iv



Setting Up
The Tandy 2000



!!!_!,!!S!!!_!E!!!!!.!&!!!!!

) L) )















Getting Started



CINN IO U JBN LR INN IRN O CRN LBN VAN NN JBE IDN UNN PAN UBN JRE INE INN VN U U U |

.,, C); @












Chapter 2/ Getting Started with the Tandy 2000

8 Tandy 2000




Using Your
Floppy Disk System



CH U U TV U T U T T O

. @ .












Chapter 8/ Using Your Floppy Disk System

Press (N to return to the system prompt. To format additional
diskettes, press (YD.

5. Insert your original DeskMate master diskette in Drive A. Type
Copy *.* B: (ENTER).

When the procedure is complete, the system prompt reappears. You
can use the newly created diskette in Drive A to boot your system
and run DeskMate.

Caution: Installation of MS-DOS onto a DeskMate diskette
reduces usable memory very significantly, from 52224 to 12288
bytes.

O

®
20 O O A T A O I O [ R I P I

O
0000

12 Tandy 2000



Using Your
Hard Disk System

2 5 & 5 B & 5N NENEEENENESEEENEAARTE



LU U U VR IR U UR I U U U U U U PR U U U ORI UR U TR LR

. @ e












Chapter 4/ Using Your Hard Disk System

When FORMAT finishes, it gives you a chance to label your new
diskette. At the prompt, type a label with as many as 11
characters, and then press (ENTER). If you do not want to label
the diskette, simply press (ENTER).

A message indicates that the format is complete, along with a
prompt which allows you to continue formatting diskettes:

Format another (Y/N)?

Press () to return to the system prompt or to format
another data diskette.

Copying Diskettes. The procedure for making copies of your appli-
cation files onto diskettes is a simple one. You can backup the con-
tents of your entire DeskMate subdirectory, or you can copy the files
of an individual DeskMate application.

You can make a complete backup copy of your DeskMate files by
gaining access to the subdirectory that contains those files on the
hard disk and then using the BACKUP command. Follow these steps:

1.

Turn on the computer as outlined in ‘‘Startup/Ending
Procedures.”

At the system prompt C>, specify the subdirectory for
DeskMate. (DESK has been previously suggested). Type:

cd \subdirectory name

Insert your formatted blank diskette into the diskette drive. Then
enter the BACKUP command, indicating Drive A as the storage
location. With the drive latch closed, type:

Backup *.* a:

If you exceed the space available on the storage diskette, the
screen requests that you insert another diskette to continue co-
pying the remaining files.

When all files are duplicated on diskette, the system prompt
reappears.

16

Tandy 2000

000 o

0 ObDo



Al

P LD EDEUDODEEOBBD0e B e

a P z

Chapter 4/ Using Your Hard Disk System

You can back up a particular set of the DeskMate files by specifying
one of the (automatically assigned) file extensions when you enter
the BACKUP command in Step 3 above. To do so, replace *.* with
one of the strings below.

*DOC for Text files

* WKS for Worksheet files
* FIL for Filer files
*LOG for Auto Log files
*.CAL for Calendar files

* MSG for Mail files

For example, to make a backup of the Text files, type:
backup *.DOC a:

When the specified files have been duplicated onto diskette, the
system prompt reappears.

Tandy 2000 17



Chapter 4/ Using Your Hard Disk System

Tandy 2000

18



Beginning the
Sample Session



., -. . . .. .. -, - .. .. - - -H .. . . . } -.
- ‘ 4 ‘ ' . ; -H 2 . £ .. -. -._ -\ - - . .

. e ]





















Text



iy iafsTnrss ooy






Chapter 6/ Text

Dear Mrs. Williams:

I am writing to confirm your agenda for the upcoming month. I have
you scheduled for the following days:

3/3/85 Luncheon for 8 at noon (ENTER)

3/12/85 Afternoon tea for 6 at 3:00

3/25/85 Dinner for 10 at 8:00

3/31/85 Wedding reception for 60 at 7:30

If any of the above information is incorrect, please inform me as
quickly as possible, as March appears to be a very busy month. Also,
we need to get together soon and arrange the menus.
Sincerely,
Edwin Raymond
Note: » indicates the end of a document and the [Jj sign =
indicates the end of a line.
Mr. Raymond needs to add an event to the list for March 1st.
1. Move the cursor over the first 3 of 3/3/85 by holding down
the (D key until you are at the line containing the March 3rd
event. -
2. You are currently in Add mode (the default typing mode) as

shown in the label line at the bottom of the screen. Type 3/1/85,
press the space bar 3 times; then type Bridal shower for 15 at
1:00 (ENTER).

Note that the original text automatically moved to the right as
you added (inserted) the new text and then moved down to the
next line when you pressed after typing.

The information for the event scheduled on March 25th needs to be
changed to March 26th for 12 people.

1. Move the cursor over the S of 25.

2. To change the typing mode to Replace, press (F3). (Note that
Replace now appears in the label line.)

3. Type 6 over the 5, move the cursor to the @ of 1@, and then
type 2 over the @. Replace (overstrike) mode lets you type over
text.

26 Tandy 2000






Chapter 6/ Text

. Press to skip the From prompt, and for the new

filename, type Williams (ENTER).

. Since you are finished using the ADDRESS file, press F12) to

return to the Main Menu.

. Use the arrow keys to position the marker over LETTER, and

press (ENTER),

. When the letter reappears, press to use the Copy function

again.

. Type Williams to load the copy buffer from that file.
10.

To insert the address block above the salutation, make sure the
cursor is at the beginning of the letter, and press or
to insert the contents of the copy buffer at the current cur-
sor position.

You need to add a blank line between the customer’s address and
the salutation.

1.

Check the label line at the bottom of the screen to make sure
you're in Add mode. If Replace is displayed instead of Add, press
(F3) to change typing modes.

Move the cursor to the D of Dear, and press to create
a blank line.

Edwin Raymond’s return address should be placed above Mrs.
Williams’ address. A Text file called LHEAD contains the standard
heading Edwin uses at the top of all his correspondence.

1.

Press M or to move the cursor to the beginning
of the text.

To insert the Text file, LHEAD, at the top of the letter, press
(F5) for Merge; then type LHEAD for the filename.

To add a blank line between the addresses, move the cursor to
the M in Mrs . and press ENTER).

28

Tandy 2000

0 O O

£ 0808 O




B B B

Chapter 6/ Text

The address information appears at the beginning of the docu-
ment, and now the letter looks like this:

Edwin Raymond

4000 Seville Avenue
Fort Worth, Texas 76126
Date

Mrs. Eliot Williams
1908 Florida Avenue
Denton, Texas 70912

Dear Mrs. Williams:

Tamwriting to confirmyour agenda for the upcoming month. I have
you scheduled for the following days:

3/1/85 Bridal shower for 15 at 1:00
343485 Luncheon for 8 at noon

3412485 Afternoon tea for 6 at 3:00
3426485 Dinner for 12 at 8:0¢0

3/31/85 Wedding reception for 60 at 7:30

1f any of the above information is incorrect, please inform me as
quickly as possible, as March appears to be a very busy month. Also,
we need to get together soon to arrange the menus.

Sincerely,

Edwin Raymond

4. Move the cursor to the D of Date.
5. Press to switch to Replace mode; then type February 25,

1985 (ENTER).

Note: With the addition of 2 address blocks, the letter
now contains more than 22 lines, the maximum number
of text lines that can be displayed on a screen. Press
Mor to move the cursor to the end of the
letter to see the lines that would not fit on the screen.

Tandy 2000 29












08 B8 8 8

DO0O0DB 0D

DD 0008 B oD

O

Chapter 6/ Text

4. To see the next help screen, press (ENTER),

Text
Toselect a function, press appropriate function key.
[F7] SELECT beginning of block, move cursor to end of desired
block, then copy or delete.
[F8) COPY SELECTed block to copy buffer or add T0 specified
Text file; or Lload COPY buffer FROM specified Text file.
[F9} DELETE current character or selected block.
[F10] INSERT contents of copy buffer at cursor position.

(DELETE] Delete current character or selected block.
(PRINT] Print document. First check printer settings on subfunctions menu.
Press [F12] toexit Help.

5. Press to return to the Text screen. Press to return

the Text label lines.

The only Text function you have not used yet is Substitute. The
Substitute function lets you find a specific string of characters
throughout a text file and replace the string with different text.
Uppercase and lowercase distinctions are ignored in search strings.
For example, STRING and string are recognized as equal.

1.

Suppose you want to change almost every occurrence of Fort
Worth to Dallas. Press for Substitute; then type Fort
Worth for the Search string.

For the Replacement string, type Dallas (ENTER).

The cursor moves to the first occurrence of Fort Worth in Cindy

Beauchamp’s address, and the prompt appears, Replace?
(Y/N).

Press (¥). The replacement string, Dallas, is substituted for the
search string, Fort Worth, and then the cursor moves to the next
occurrence of the search string in Ellen McKinney’s address.

Press (N to keep this occurrence of Fort Worth. The cursor
moves to the last address and asks, Replace? (Y/N).

Press (). The screen displays the beginning of the document.

To change the addresses back to the way they were originally,
press (D or (HOME); then press for Substitute again.

This time, type Dallas for the search string and Fort
Worth for the replacement string.

Tandy 2000 33









Chapter 6/ Text

TR

s

Tandy 2000

36



Filer

II_IIFI.F-‘-,IFII----‘-.F-.



!5!!.!55555.!!!!!!!!&!5!!5
() ) [ )









I A R R A R [ A G I A B W O A AR S SR A

Chapter 7/ Filer

3. Press to return to the original Filer screen and display the
first match found. Cindy Beauchamp’s record reappears on the
screen.

4. Press (=) to see the next match found. The screen shows
the record of Laura Wordsworth.

Suppose Edwin wants to print a list of those customers who have
an outstanding balance in their account (account balance greater than
0).

1. Press for Find and for Reset.

2. Press (D until the marker is positioned on the Account Bal
line.

3. Press to change the operator from Equal to to Greater than
or equal to. Then, type 1 for the amount.

Note: The default operator, =, finds an exact match of
the search criteria entered. To change the operator press
to look for a match Greater than or equal to or
for Less than or equal to.

4. Presently, all the labels and data fields are marked to be printed
or displayed as indicated by an asterisk on each label line. It is
necessary to unmark any labels that you wish to exclude from
the display and printout.

Before exiting the Find screen, move the marker to the first
Address line, and press (FD. The asterisk disappears so that
now the first Address label and information will not be
displayed or printed. Mark toggles back and forth from mark-
ing to unmarking a label and associated data for printing and
displaying.

5. Move the marker to the second address line, and press to
switch from Mark to unMark. Repeat this process for the labels,
City,State, Zip Code, Phone, and Remarks.

6. When only the labels, Last Name, First Name,and Ac-
count Bal, have an asterisk next to them, press to
return to the original Filer screen. The first record with an out-
standing balance, that of Frederick Davis, is displayed.

Tandy 2000 39









Chapter 7/ Filer

3.

0 3 & O,

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

For the first label, type Company (ENTERD. The rest of the space
allocated for the label is filled with spaces, a colon is inserted,
and the cursor automatically moves to the first position in the
data area.

. Press to fill the rest of the line with dots. When you

actually enter data for this label, you will be able to type 59
characters for a firm’s name.

. Press to return to the label area.

. For the second label, type Contact (ENTER).

. Press again to indicate the data area.

. Press to return to the label area, and type Address

for the next label. Then press twice.

. To create an additional address line, repeat the above instruc-

tion, type Address; then press 3 times.
Type City, and press 3 times for the fifth label.

Next, type State (ENTER). To limit the number of characters to
2 for the standard 2-letter state abbreviation, press twice
and then press (ENTER). When you enter data for State, you
will be able to enter only 2 letters in the data field.

Type Zip Code for the next label, press 5 times,
and then press for the data field. Press to
create a blank line below Zip Code.

Type Phone and press (ENTER). To specify the phone number
format, press 12 times. Use the arrow keys to move back
and type in dashes so you get a __-.._-____ format. Press
twice to create a blank line below Phone.

For the next label, type Amount Due (ENTER). To limit the
number of digits that can be entered to 7 plus a decimal point,
press 8 times, and then press (ENTER).

Press to create a blank line; then for the last label, type
Remarks (ENTER). To create the maximum amount of space
that a data field can contain (255 characters), press (ENTER);
then hold down to add data space until the cursor stops.

42

Tandy 2000

B B

(0 T 0 [ 5 0 T B










£ B

DEHEBEODO8 BB D

BB 0B

O

Chapter 7/ Filer

3. At the data field for Remarks, press to store this record
and add another.

4. After you save a record by using the Add function, a blank form
reappears for adding a new record. Type the following data for
the next 2 records, pressing after typing information
for a data field.

5. Press to skip the second Address line, and press
after you enter the Amount Due.

Company oo *: Lafrance Bakery 4}
Contactocacao.. *: Jacqueline Dominique
Address-.oo.___ *: 634 Trinity Avenue

: Fort Worth

Stateommeeoo___ *: Tx
2ip Code_———_._. ¥ 76018
Phoneaaoo___ *: 817-732-5766
Due Date__..___ *: 03/01/85
Amount Due____. 45,14
Remarks -.oo___ L
Company_—ooo__ *: Petta Linen Service
Contact.____ *: Giorgio Petta
Address_ ... *: 6501 Blackwood
Address_ ... *!
[ 3 2 *: Fort Worth
Stateocmcmmaao. ¥ Tx
Zip Codeaocoooo *: 73092

L
Phone.ooooooo.. v 817-482-7371
Due Date--o-... *: 03/06/85
Amount Due_____ 17,16
Remarks-oaoo___ L]

6. Type the information shown below for the last record. When you
get to the Remarks data field, type each line and then press
the space bar to move the cursor to the beginning of the next
line. Word-wrapping is not automatic. Fill the rest of the line
with spaces whenever you want to start a new line.

Tandy 2000 45



Chapter 7/ Filer

£

7. When you're finished typing the Rema rk s information, press ud
to save the last record entered and exit Add mode. -
Company —ce---- +: Young's Fish Market @
Contactoccceuen +: Ann Young E;B
Address-ooe---- *: 554 2nd Avenue
AddresS—oa----- *:
CitYommmmomnnmm +: Fort Worth
Statlewaccooaao *: Tx m
Zip Codea—-o--- *: 77069
PhONE oo cceann *: B17-563-2199 L»:J
Due Date.------ *: 03/02/85
Amount Due--..- +H 78.44
ReMArkS o ccconnn «: DAILY SPECIALS: Monday - Fresh lobster. Tuesday - Shrimp.
Wednesday - Red snapper. Thursday - Crab. Friday - Lake -
trout. Saturday - Oysters and clams.

You can see that the records have been sorted according to the Due
Date/Company order. The record with the earliest due date,
March 1, is LaFrance Bakery, and that record appears on the screen,
even though the first record entered was for ABC Exterminators.

1. Press (3 to see the record with the next due date. The
record for Young’s Fish Market is displayed, although this was
the last record entered.

08 g d

2. To see the last record in the file according to the Order criteria,
press (D. The record for Petta Linen Service is displayed
because this record has the last due date, March 6.

3. Before returning to the Main Menu, read the notes below on the
other functions that you can use in Filer. After you are finished,
press to return to the Main Menu.

B O U

a

46 Tandy 2000






I

BB EBEHHEEB8E8 88 8 A B E 8888 8

Tandy 2000

Chapter 7/ Filer

43



Worksheet



fffigirIEErs TN

) [ )] L)









0D

DD O

O

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

9.

Move the marker to Cell 1,3, press the space bar 4 times; then
type ACTUAL.

Press (1), then the space bar 4 times. Type AMOUNT to finish
the Column 3 heading.

Move the marker to Cell 1,4, press the space bar 4 times; then
type NET.

In Cell 2,4, press the space bar 4 times; then type AMOUNT.

Now enter the various expense categories.

1.

Press so that you can type both upper- and lower-case
letters.

Move the marker to Cell 4,1 to enter the first expense category.
Type Car Paymnt.

Press (D to move the marker to Cell 5,1; then type Car Gas.
Type the rest of the expense categories in Column 1.

Home Gas in Cell 6,1
Electrie in Cell 7,1
Water in Cell 8,1
Phone in Cell 9,1
Rent in Cell 10,1
Insurance in Cell 11,1
Grocery in Cell 12,1
Fun in Cell 13,1

Move the marker to Cell 15,1 to enter a label for Row 15. Press
(CAPS); then type TOTALS.

Tandy 2000 51






B B

s

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

4. Type the budget amounts for the rest of the expense categories

in Column 2.

75 in Cell 7,2
25 in Cell 8,2
50 in Cell 9,2
400 in Cell 10,2
65 in Cell 11,2
150 in Cell 12,2
160 in Cell 13,2

Next, enter a formula to add these numbers and come up with the
total budget amount.

1.
2.

Move the marker to Cell 15,2, and press (F3) for Formula.

Type SUM(R4) (ENTER). This formula tells the computer to add
the numbers starting from Row 4 to Row 15, the row on which
the entry marker is currently positioned. This is a short cut way
of entering the formula:

R4 + R5 + R6 + R7T + R8 + R9 + R10 + R11 + R12 + R13

Note: Press () to erase values in formula cells
without eliminating the formula itself.

Press to calculate the formula. The calculated budget
amount total, $1,245.00, is soon displayed in Cell 15,2.

To enter the actual amount spent for the first expense category,
Car Payment, move the marker to Cell 4,3, and type 250
(ENTER).

Press (D to move the marker to Cell 5,3; then type 60
to enter $60.00 for the amount actually spent for gasoline.

Type the actual amounts for the rest of the expense categories
in Column 3.

87.13 in Cell 6,3
39.89 in Cell 7,3
17.25 in Cell 8,3
61.10 in Cell 9,3
400 in Cell 10,3
65 in Cell 11,3
113.57 in Cell 12,3
165 in Cell 13,3

Tandy 2000 53



Chapter 8/ Worksheet

Now enter a formula for calculating the total actual amount spent.

1. Move the marker to Cell 15,3, and press (F3).

2. Type SUM(R4) (ENTER).

3. Press (E2) to calculate the formula. The total actual amount,
$1,258.94, is soon displayed in Cell 15,3.

You need to enter another formula to calculate the net amounts in

Column 4,

1. Move the entry marker to Cell 4,4, and press for Select.

2. Press (1D 11 times to indicate that Rows 4 through 15 are a
single block and that all values in Column 4 are calculated using
the same formula.

3. Press (E3) and type C2 - C3 (ENTER). This formula takes each
budget amount in Column 2 and subtracts the corresponding ac-
tual amount in Column 3 to calculate and display the net amount
for that particular expense category in Column 4.

4. Now, press (E2) to calculate the net amounts. The computed

results are displayed row by row, expense category after expense
category.

Enter a title for the worksheet as a finishing touch.

1.
2.

Press (D; then (= to move the cursor to Cell 1,1.

To insert 2 blank rows to make room for the title at the top of
the worksheet, press (3 to move the marker to the col-
umn containing the row number labels, and then press
twice to Insert 2 rows.

Press (=) twice to move the marker to Cell 1,2.
Type BUDGET FOR.

Press (=J; then press the space bar once, and type JAN 1985
(ENTER).

54

Tandy 2000

30 [ 0 T 0 0 0 0 I O W













Chapter 8/ Worksheet

Press to calculate.

The formula tells the program to take the value in the preceding
row and the same column, add 1; then display that value in the
next row. For example, move the entry marker to Cell 19,1. The
value in the last row selected, Row 19, will be the value in Row
18 (11), plus 1, or 12, the last period in the loan. Thus, the original
formula entered, R8 + 1, changes for each row so that when
the value for Period 12 in Row 19 is calculated, the formula is
R18 + 1.

Next, you are going to format Column 1 so that the period numbers
don’t run into the calculations that will be displayed in Column 2.

1.

Move the entry marker to Cell 8,1, press (EZ), then select
Rows 8-19.

Press (F5) for Format, and type LI (ENTER). L stands for left-
justified, which means that the contents of all the selected cells
will be flush left within the cell instead of the default right-
justified format for numbers and calculated values. You also
specified an integer (I) format, since the period numbers did not
need to be shown in dollar, 2-decimal format.

Column 2 shows the balance, the unpaid principal portion of the
original loan amount.

1.

Move the entry marker to Cell 8,2. The balance for Period 1 is
the entire amount of the loan that you will enter later as a con-
stant value in Cell 1,2.

Press (F3), and type R1C2 (ENTER).

Move the entry marker to Cell 9,2, press for Select; then
use the arrow keys to highlight Rows 9-19.

Press and type R8C2 - R8C5 (ENTER). This formula takes
the value in the preceding row and the same column (the balance
of the previous period), subtracts the value in the preceding row
in Column 5 (the principal payment of the previous period) and
displays the result in the next row. Therefore, the value in the
last row selected (the balance of Period 12), Row 19, equals the
Period 11 balance in Row 18 less the principal payment paid in
Period 11, shown in cell 18,5. When the value in Cell 19,2 is
calculated, the original formula is changed to R18C2 - R18C5.
(You can move the entry marker to Cell 19,2 to see that this is
true.)

Tandy 2000

B O O

B8 B g

0 D08

B 8 B

0000 0B D00ou



0 B

F = e

B!

0 B D

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

All values in Column 3 are the same to show the fixed payment that
is paid every month on the loan.

1. Move the entry marker to Cell 8,3, press (E7); then select
Rows 8-19.

2. Press (F3), and type #R1C2*#R2C2/(1 - 1/(1 + #R2C2)!#R3C2)
(ENTER). The number sign (#) preceding a cell number indicates
to always use the value in that particular cell. In other words,
the original formula entered does not change for each row.

Note: This formula written in normal fashion is:

Fixed payment = (Loan Amt. x Int. Rate) / (1 - 1/(1 +
Int. Rate)") where Loan Amt. = original amount of en-
tire loan, Int. Rate = interest rate per period, and n =
number of periods.

This complicated-looking formula defines the numerator as the value
in Cell 1,2(LOAN AMT) multiplied (*) by the value in Cell 2,2 (INT
RATE). The denominator is 1 minus 1 over 1 plus the value in Cell
2,2 raised to the value in Cell 3,2. The number of PERIOD S becomes
an exponential power indicated by !.

Column 4 shows the interest portion of each payment, which is the
balance for a period multiplied by the interest rate.

1. Move the entry marker to Cell 8,4, press (E7); then select Rows
8-19.

2. Press (F3), and type #R2C2 * C2 (ENTER). For a particular
period, this formula takes the value in the same row in Column
2 (a period’s balance) and multiplies it by the interest rate you
enter in Cell 2,2.

The principal payment of each period, the part of the total payment
which actually goes to paying off the balance of the loan, is displayed
in Column 5.

1. Move the entry marker to Cell 8,5, press (F7); then select Rows
8-19.

2. Press and type C3 - C4 (ENTER). This formula takes the
total payment value in Column 3 and subtracts the correspond-
ing interest payment in Column 4 to come up with that period’s
principal payment.

Tandy 2000 59






DB B 8B

B

E]

SRR BN A B

=

0O

7o

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

5.

Type 12 for the number of PERIODS. After you enter
a value for the last constant, the computed results are displayed
row by row, period after period.

Note: The built-in display format for numbers is the $
format with 2 decimal places. Although you cannot see
the 5 you entered for 15.5%, it is in memory and was
used during calculations.

You need to make a few final touches to make the spreadsheet look
more professional. Although you want the data in the amortization
table to be displayed in dollar and cents format (2 decimal places),
the interest rate cell needs to be modified to include as many as 4
decimal places to cover the most common interest rate possibilities.

1.
2.

Move the entry marker to Cell 2,2, and press (F5) for Format.

Type D so that you can change the default number of
decimal positions; then type 4 (ENTER). Now you can see the 5
that you entered earlier.

To specify an integer (I) format for the number of periods
entered, move the entry marker to Cell 3,2, press (F5); then type
I (ENTER).

Move the entry marker to Cell 5,2, and press (7.

Press (=) to select all the columns in the current win-
dow through Column 7.

Press (D to select the label lines.

Press for Format; then type R to right-justify the
contents of all selected cells.

Tandy 2000 61






Chapter 8/ Worksheet

Since the amortization table is larger than a single window, you need
to select the area you want to print, and then use the Print command.

1. To move the entry marker quickly to Cell 1,1, press for
Find. You can use the Find function to search for a specific string
of characters (or numbers) or a specific cell.

2. Type R1C1 for Cell 1,1.

3. Press for Select.

4. Press (= to select Columns 1-7.
5

6

Press (D, then press (D 5 times to select Rows 1-22.
Be sure that your printer is ready; then press (PRINT).

m Your printout should look like this. (Compare your figures to make
sure you entered all formulas correctly.)

LOAN AMT 1000.00
INT RATE  0.915¢

PERIODS 12
Period Balance Payment Interest Principal Cumulative Cumulative
Payment Payment Interest Principal
1 1009.00 91.68 15.00 76.68 15.00 76.68
2 923.32 91.68 13.84 77.83 28.84 156.51
3 845.48 91.68 12.68 78.99 41.53 233.50
3 766.49 91.68 11,49 80.18 53.92 313.69
5 686.30 91.68 10.29 81.38 63.32 395.07
6 604.92 91.68 9.07 82.60 72.39 477.68
7 52¢2.31 91.68 7.83 83.84 80.23 561.52
8 483.47 91.68 6.57 85.1¢ 86.81 646.63
9 353.37 91.68 5.30 86.37 92.11 733.00
10 266.99 91.68 4,00 87.67 96.11 820.68
1" 179.31 91.68 2.68 88.99 98.80 909.67
12 90.32 91.68 1.35 96.32 100.16 1000.00

NOTE: Personal loan received 2/28/85 from Saginaw
Credit Union.

1. To see the powerful recalculation ability of the spreadsheet appli-
cation, press (F2).

2. Suppose that you are calculating a 1-year loan for $1000 at 15%.
Because the previous value was also 1600, press for the
LOAN AMT in 2, 1.

3. For the new interest rate, type 0.0125 (15% divided
by 12).

a

Tandy 2000 63






b B B

OO0 08B .

1
N

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

e Use Insert to insert the contents of the copy buffer in another
row or column. You can also use Insert to insert a blank row
or column. (For this procedure, you position the cursor in the
appropriate column label area.) The data and formula originally
in that row (column) shift downward (or to the right, in the case
of a column).

Note: As in the Text application, there are 2 ways of
exiting Worksheet.

Press to save a brand new worksheet or any
editing changes made to an old worksheet.

Press if you changed the contents of a
worksheet and then decided you wanted to keep the
unedited version. lets you retain the
original worksheet and exit the Worksheet application.

Tandy 2000 65



S B EEaB8 3

D Ea0EENBEEBEE.

Jiii

Tandy 2000

Chapter 8/ Worksheet

66



Calendar



~ . ‘ , .
g 08 AN N . | = | | i }
| , | | _ - 3 ] 1 i :
. ! | | i ! i .f-._ i aassnsasnn
- . L ]
, :. i &+ 5
4 A

¢ ) "






Chapter 9/ Calendar

The top block on the left shows the schedule for the current week
with the days of the week in the vertical column (always starting
with the current day) and the hours of the day in the vertical line
(starting with 12:66¢ a.m.). A period indicates a free time slot, that
is, a time slot that has not been scheduled for an event. For exam-
ple, note that there is nothing scheduled for 7:00 a.m. or 6:66 p.m.
on Monday.

A time slot that has been taken by an event previously entered for
the current week is indicated by *. For example, you can tell that
Monday is the busiest day of the week, since it is almost full of *s.
An ! indicates a time conflict, 2 different events scheduled for the
same time. Looking at today’s schedule, you can see that 2 events
are scheduled for 8:30¢ a.m.

The bottom half of the screen shows the itemized agenda of events
for the current day. All events and appointments displayed are
scheduled for today’s Dat e, 02/25/1985. The next column, Begin,
shows the time at which the event begins. The time at which the
event ends is shown under the End column. A Description
of the event is shown in the last column.

You can change or delete events previously entered for the day’s
agenda and add new ones. For example, the name in the third event
listed should be “Williams” instead of ‘“Wilson.”

1. Press (D 2 times to move the marker to the third line, and press
(=) 3 times to skip the first three fields. (A field is a
unit of information.)

2. Press (2 until the cursor is over the s in Wi L son, then type
liams (ENTER). You are always in overstrike mode while using
Calendar so that you can quickly correct mistakes by typing over
them.

68 Tandy 2000

D000

T
i)

- EJ

0 €
















Alarm

4 e .

T B R EENEENEEEEEEENESENEERENECR



CIRE U IR IRN PR IR AN IR (RN UAE U VBN INE UNE INN UK UNE U INE NN UNR U UM 1

¢ ) e















Main Menu

. . ) |
-,-n-,p-n-_-n.-..-.-.-.-.---



fIjlflgasnsEnesansnnnnooenenenm

) ) e






Chapter 11/ Main Menu

Use the Passwd function to specify a system password for restrict-
ing access to DeskMate by a user at the DeskMate site or a remote
site user. Once you assign a password, you must enter that password
every time you power up the computer and load DeskMate, and every
remote site user who calls up the DeskMate telephone number must
first enter the password to gain access to the system.

1. To specify a system password, press (E8).
2. At the system password prompt, type Fromage (ENTER).

Note: The Passwd function can also be used to change
or delete passwords.

Suppose you want to have 2 copies of the CUSTADDR file: one to
use for customers and the other to edit for supplier’s addresses.

1. Move the selection marker to CUSTADDR, and press for
Copy. At the bottom of the screen, you see the prompt:

From filename: CUSTADDR.DOC To filename:

2. The filename of the copy must be different from the original
filename. Press since you want to copy the displayed
file, CUSTADDR then, for the new filename, type Supladdr
(ENTER). Under the Text column, you now see the original
CUSTADDR file plus a copy of that file, SUPLADDR.

Use the Delete function to erase a file. For example:

Move the selection marker to the LHEAD file, and press
to Delete the highlighted file. The filename is displayed. Press
(ENTER), and the file is erased from both the disk and the
DeskMate directory.

78 Tandy 2000

B O g

0 O







T D0 A0 EE DB e EH sNENE

Tandy 2000

“Chapter 11/ Masn Menu

80



Telecom



M 1 I (A I M I I T O T e i AN N GO (T B
I nNINEENN NS
-..,-‘\q,"h\_g..._\"\ | I & M B W = . =,

() (Y )





















Chapter 12/ Telecom

2. If you are using an auto dialing modem, press for Call, then
type the Telecommunications Service telephone number you
Teceived from that service, and press (ENTER). (II you are us-

ing a Modem II, the first 3 Tights go on-J"
If you are using a non-dialing modem, dial your Service phone
number. When the phone has been answered and you hear a high-

pitched tone, hang up the phone (or insert the telephone into
the acoustic coupler).

Once you have entered or dialed the phone number, you are con-

nected (but not yet logged on).
3. Press (FU to open the RAM buffer. From this point on, the in-
Tormation that appears between the top highlighted line and bot-
tom highlighted lines will be saved in memory.

4. Press (©. You are often asked to enter your user ID.
5. Tvpe the user ID you received with the package, and press

(ENTER). You are often then asked to enter your password.
—_

6. Type your password, and press (ENTER). (To retain the secrecy
5T your password, it will not appear on the screen when you type
it.)

08U

. You are now logged on and can begin using the telecommunica-
tions service.

8. Press to close the RAM buffer, then press to discon-
nect Irom the service. Later, alter yoll have created an autolog

Tile, you will log on to your service again and use some of the
Terminal mode functions.
9. Press to return to the original Telecom screen.
10. If you have a printer, be sure that it is properly connected to
the computer and on-line. To print the contents of the buffer,

press (F8).
If you don’t have a printer, press (F10) to display the contents,
of the buffer,
F’

Tandy 2000 87






Chapter 12/ Telecom

4. If T\gou are using an auto dialing modem, press (F2) for Call to
tell Telecom that this entry is a telephone number you want'i
to dial for you. Then the the service’s telephone number. For
example type 5551211 (ENTER).

5. Press (F5) for Pause, and type 2 to specify a 2 second

pause.

6. Press for Send, then type ~C to start the
communication process with thé service. The ~C represents
(CTRL) (C.
ﬂ

0 0O

7. The logon sequence may require the user ID next. To tell the
modem to wait for the response from the service, press (F3) for
— Receive. For example, type User ID: for the prompt you receive
from the service. —_—

8. Press to send your identification number to the service. For
“EXAMpIE; type 73333,221*M (ENTER). The *M represents a car-

riage retGrn ((CTRL) (M)). -

9. Next, suppose the service prompts you to enter your password.
Press (F3) to specify that the text entered next will be received
Trom the service, then type Password:.

10. The next item of the autolog file is your response to the previous
request for your password. Press to_transmit_vour

password, then type your password, and press (ENTER). For
example, type Sﬁ%ﬁ%T"tM (ENTER),

st

Tandy 2000 89












Phone

. L L
-_“-,n.-._-.-.---,__,n-n---.--



Il NI NNl DTN EYTNNaOnm

¢ @) L






Chapter 13/ Phone

3. Press (FD to find the next occurrence of LM. The selection
marker is now on Lisa Moore’s phone entry.

4. To change Lisa’s number, press =, =, and
(= until the cursor is over the first digit of the actual telephone
number.

5. To change any previously entered information, all you need do
is type over the existing characters. For Lisa’s new number, type
7338522 (ENTER).

Now you need to add 2 new entries.
1. Move the marker to the line containing Robert Miller’s entry.

2. Press for Add. Robert Miller’s entry and all entries below
his move down a line so that you can insert an entry at the point
of the cursor’s current position.

. Type EM for the entry’s initials.
. For the name field, type McKinney, Ellen (ENTER).
. Type 8173338166 for the number.

. Position the marker on the line below the Young’s Fish Market
entry.

. Press to add an entry.

8. Type DP for the initials.

9. Type Dilardo’s Produce for the name.
10. Type 8172225412 for the phone number.

You can list your entries in any sort of order you want. For exam-
ple, if most of your entries are all phone numbers for a single com-
pany, you could list the entries according to department. Or if you
are using Phone to dial mostly long-distance numbers, you could
order the entries according to area code.

Sy v W

-~

If you want to keep your phone list in alphabetical order, use the
Sort function to let the program do it for you. For example:

11. To put the last name you entered, Dilardo’s Produce, in its proper
position in the list, press (&) for Sort. The program automat-
ically inserts the entry above Helmer and pushes the entries after
Dilardo’s Produce down a line, so that now the last entry,
Young’s Fish Market, is the first entry of the second column.

94 Tandy 2000

ga

8 8 O

O LOod



£ 0B 808

Chapter 18/ Phone

To delete an entry, move the marker to the desired entry, and select
the Delete function.

1. To delete the entry for Chris Sims, position the marker on the
line containing Chris Sims’ entry.

2. Press for Delete. That entry is deleted, and all entries after
the CS entry move up a line. Note also that the Young’s Fish
Market entry has moved back to the first column of phone
numbers.

To print all phone number entries, first be sure that your printer
is on-line and that the paper is advanced so that printing will begin
about an inch or so from the top of the paper.

1. Press to exit Phone.

2. Press to view the subfunctions menu. Then to
change the printer settings.

3. Type 1 for Left Margin, and 79 for
Printed Line Width.

4. Press (F12), and then to return to the Phone screen.

5. Press to print. The entries are printed in the same format
in which you enter them.

At the bottom of the phone list and just above the label lines, you
see a line containing 3 prefix numbers and an area code number:

PREFIX1:9P PREFIX2:5551290P PREFIX3:8559812 ACOOE: 817

ACODE is the area code from which you are calling. If the area code
of a number you are calling 1s the same as vour ar ﬁﬁe EEE
gram ignores the local area code and simply dials the te ?F_hgng
n er. e area code of the number you are calling 1s different
from the displayed ACODE, the program dials the area code plus
the phone number.

You can enter as many as 3 prefix numbers to have the program
automatically dial a prefix number before it dials the actual phone
number. For example, you can use PREFIX1 to dial a 9 for an out-
side call if you are calling from a business or a 1 to precede a long-
distance phone number.

In this example, PREFIX1 is 9P, which tells the computer to dial
a 9 and then pause (P) for a dial tone before dialing the rest of the
number. PREFIX2, 5551290P, is the local access number to a long-
distance carrier. PREFIX3, 8559012, is Edwin’s private code number
assigned by the long-distance carrier.

Tandy 2000 95



Chapter 13/ Phone

You can use 1 or more prefixes by pressing the appropriate func-
tions keys. For example, suppose you want to call Cindy Beauchamp
and then Lewis Roach.

1. Move the marker to the line containing the entry for CB.

2. To get an outside line, press (F3). (Note that PREFIX1 is now
highlighted in the label line to let you know that it is turned on
and will be dialed before the number.)

3. If you were actually to make the call now, you would press
for Call. Next, the computer would dial 9, pause for a tone, and
then dial 883-1267. Since Cindy’s area code, 817, is the same
as the displayed area code, the computer knows that it is un-
necessary to dial the area code.

4. To call Lewis Roach, move the marker to the appropriate line.

5. Since this is a long-distance number, you'll want to turn on
PREFIX2 and PREFIX3 in addition to PREFIX1 so that you
can dial the number using the long-distance carrier. Press (F4),
then press to activate PREFIX2 and PREFIX3.

6. To actually dial the phone number, you would press for Call.
The computer would dial 9, pause for a tone, dial 5551290 (the
local access number), pause for another tone, then dial the code
number, 8559012, followed by Lewis Roach’s number,
214-872-6680.

7. If you are using tone dialing, pick up the phone a few seconds
after you press (F2). -

If you are using rotary dialing, wait until the modem dials the
number. (The modem makes a clicking sound as 1t dials.

If you have an auto dialing modem, try experimenting with the Phone
subfunction. (You must first define the voice dialing protocol that
your modem uses. If you followed the instructions in the section,
“Telecom,” you have already done this.) Enter the phone numbers
of some friends using the Add function, then use Call to try to reach
them,

You may also want to try changing the prefixes and area code to
fit your needs, then try calling some long-distance numbers. Posi-
tion the marker on the prefix/area code line, then type over the exist-
ing numbers and characters.

96 Tandy 2000

& £

B




(A

(-
=

£ g g

D08 eoee

£ 8 B

D OO0 Db B

Chapter 13/ Phone

Note: You can use Phone at anytime. Press
whenever you want to use Phone. The current screen is
replaced by the phone list screen. Move the marker to the
number you wish to call, then press for Call. When you
are finished using Phone, press (Fi2) to return to the appli-
cation you were previously using. The screen is exactly the
way you left it before using Phone.

Tandy 2000

97



Chapter 18/ Phone

Tandy 2000

98



Mail

L o .
(B B B On B B B B Bn B B B O B B By B B S B A A A



3 5 ; ; ] 3 4 : 2 3 3 3 ,, . . . ; ‘. n ,
| ! b | 1 | ¢ [ 1 i 1
8 - - El - = = = ; = - - - =4
o <
\

) @ e















DDDED0D0O0D0D0E00

Chapter 14/ Mail

The Date and time displayed are automatically used for the date
and time the message is created. (The time displayed on your screen
will probably be different.)

2.

3.

© 0 N>

Type John at the From prompt. For Descrip-
tion, type URGENT—going to Nacogdoches (ENTER.

At the To prompt, type Dave (ENTER). Now, a Mail file called
Dave is being created on the diskette. (If you merely press
at To, the message is automatically placed in the
default MESSAGES file.)

Note: If you want to change the Dat e and time, press
and change the Dat e and/or time, using the
subfunction, before pressing to create a message.

After you enter To whom the message should be sent, you are
taken automatically to the Text screen to enter the contents of
the message.

. Type the following paragraph, pressing at the end of

the message. If you make any mistakes in typing, use the
available editing functions in Text (See the Quick Reference
Guide, or press for Help to look up information.)

I've already talked to Ann and have decided that this situation has
gone on ltong enough. I'm going directly to Nacogdoches and should be
back in the office the morning of the 28th. Meet with Ann and get the
necessary personnel papers ready. If you need to contact me, ['[l be
staying at the Holiday Inn.

After typing the contents of the message, press to exit the
Text screen.

Note that this message is not displayed because it is in a file called
DAVE—not in the current file, MESSAGES.

Press to create a message to leave for Laura.

Type John at the From prompt.

For Description, type Trip to Nacogdoches (ENTER).
At To, type Laura (ENTER).

Tandy 2000 103



Chapter 14/ Mazl

10. Type the following paragraph, pressing at the end of

the message.

Received your messages - congratulations on raise, also what was going
on in Tulsa?

I've got a sticky problem in Nacogdoches and am going directly there.
Can you pick me up at the airport 2/27 @ 10:30 pm? Love, John.

11. After you have typed the message and everything is correct,
press to exit the Text screen.

12. Press to return to the Main Menu. Note that under the
Mail column, 2 new message files which you just created, DAVE
and LAURA, are displayed.

Read the next section, ‘‘Host,”” to see how a remote user can ‘“pick

up”’ the mail you just created.
Note: You can reenter the Text screen by using the Display
function to edit or simply review a message. Press if

you changed or edited the message, then press (YJ to save

the new message. If you change a message, both the old and

the new message exist (only the creation date/time informa-
tion differ). To keep your files up-to-date, delete the
duplicate, unnecessary message, old or new.

BB B 8

B o

104 Tandy 2000



Host

LA ESEEREREEEERENENEEEERERSR



NN NN N DEYEORNODD

) ) e









SR AR SR AR AR AN

ODDDD

Chapter 15/ Host

Note to Host: During the entire time the Host function is
active, you will see what the Remote user types on the screen
(the Remote user’s commands) but will not see the informa-
tion the Remote user sees on the screen in response to his
command. For example, you’ll see the name of the file the
remote user is sending or receiving, but not the contents of
the file. For the entire session, the Remote user plays the
active role, and you see only the requests Remote enters.
At the end of session, the Remote user will disconnect from
the Host after sending you, the Host, a message.

Remote:
5. Select Option 1 to see the Directory Menu.

The screen shows:

DIRECTORY MENU

1) MAIL 5) WORKSHEET
2) CALENDAR  6) AUTOLOG
3) TEXT 7) ALL

4) FILER

SELECT MENU OPTION >

Select Option 3 to see all Text files currently in the DeskMate
directory.

The screen shows:

REMOTE DIRECTORY:
CUSTADDR.DOC  LETTER. DOC  SUPLADDR.DOC  WILLIAMS.DOC

USE CONTROL Q@ TO CONTINUE

6. Press any key to indicate that you are finished looking over the
information. Next, you are going to receive a file from the Host
DeskMate.

7. To retrieve any type of file from DeskMate, use the second op-
tion from the Remote DeskMate Menu. To read the text file that
contains the addresses of Edwin Raymond’s customers, select
Option 2, and type CUSTADDR.DOC for the Host file

you want to read.

Tandy 2000 107



Chapter 15/ Host

8. After the Host computer finds the file and is ready to transmit
it, you see the following message:

PRESS CONTROL Q TO PROCEED, &

CONTROL S TO PAUSE,
CONTROL C TO ESCAPE

9. Press your control key ((CTRD) on all Tandy computers and ter-
minals) and (@ to start displaying the addresses in the
CUSTADDR.DOC file.

The following addresses will be transmitted.

Hiss Cindy Beauchamp
2209 Riverdale Road
Fort Worth, Texas 76107

Mr. Frederick Davis
6601 Oak Boulevard
Arlington, Texas 77109

Mr. John Helmer
900 valley View
Grapevine, Texas 78105

Ms. Ellen McKinney

3398 Ridgeway Apartment 500
Fort Worth, Texas 76103 il
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Miller

6703 Austin Street
Dallas, Texas 74123

Mr. Lewis Roach
7400 Seventh Street
Grand Prairie, Texas 77156

Mrs, Eliot Williams
1908 Florida Avenue
Denton, Texas 76912

Ms. Laura Wordsworth
8808 Pine Vvalley
Fort Worth, Texas 79874

.

The file displays a line at a time. You can press (3 to tem-
porarily stop the transmission. Press (@ to restart the data
transmission.

Read File From Host is generally used with a printer or RAM buf-
fer option at the remote terminal. Toggle the printer or open the
Ram buffer before receiving the file. Consult your terminal’s
operating instructions for specific information.

108 Tandy 2000



00

00O

Chapter 15/ Host

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.

Note: If your remote site is another DeskMate, you can
use Telecom in Terminal mode. (See ‘‘Telecom.”)
Telecom or another terminal program, such as
VIDEOTEX, can provide you with options such as file
saving and printing.

After the entire file has been transmitted and displayed, press
to display the Remote Menu.

Select Option 3 to send a file to the Host computer. For the
filename, type TEST.DOC (ENTER), then type the following
sentences to be contained in the Text file, TEST.

This test is for checking the Host Func-

tion, Send File To Host. After

the remote session is through and the remote-site user has
disconnected, the Host computer will read this file using the Text
application.

After you type the sentences, press to mark the end
of the file and send it to DeskMate. The file is sent directly to
the DeskMate directory and disk (not to the Host computer’s
screen) so that when the Host user gets a chance, the file can
be accessed from the Main Menu.

To read your messages, select Option 4 at the Remote Menu;
then type LAURA (ENTER). A list of messages in the LAURA
Mail file is displayed.

Select (A). The first message is displayed.

Got the club room reserved on 3/5 @ 7 pm for our 30th anniversary.
Remember - it's still planned as a surprise for your father.
Love - Mom

At this point, you can select A-S and read the corresponding
messages. If there are more messages than appear on the list,
press to see the list on the next screen.

Press to return to the Remote Menu.

To place a message in the default MESSAGES file used to col-
lect all messages for John, select Option 5 for Send Mail, and
type MESSAGES.

Type Laura at the From prompt.

Type Response to 2/25 message as the Subject.
(The date and time of the Host computer are automatically
assigned to the message.)

Tandy 2000 109






-a Ending the
Sample Session



NN ioco NN nM

) @ e






Chapter 16/ Ending the Sample Session

Now, all sample data is erased from DeskMate. After you become
thoroughly familiar with an application, and no longer require the
assistance of a Help file, you can delete that Help file. We strongly
recommend that you delete Help files only from your backups. Leave
the master program diskette in its original form.

To delete a Help file, press at the Main Menu and type one of
the following:

TWTEXT.HLP for Text
TWWORK.HLP for Worksheet
TWFILER.HLP for Filer

TWTELCOM.HLP for Telecom
TWCALEND.HLP for Calendar

TWMAIL.HLP for Mail
TWALARM.HLP for Alarm
TWHOST.HLP for Host
TWMENU.HLP for Main Menu

Again, we recommend that you make backups at the end of each
day. By following this procedure, you’ll be able to retrieve most of
your data in case of a mishap.

112 Tandy 2000

0



INDEX
ACODE 95
Add
in Alarm 74
in Calendar 70-71
in Filer 41, 44, 46
in Phone 94
Add mode 26
adjusting Printer settings 31-32
Alarm
in Calendar 71-72
in Main Menu 73-76
Alarm On/Off 74-75
Amortization Table 56-64
Answer 85
Arrow Keys 21-22
Autolog File
Creating 88-90
Executing 90-91
backups
from hard disk 15-17
importance of 9, 15
with nonsystem diskettes 10-11
fi with system diskettes 9-10
bootable 11
Buffer 86, 91
Calculate 54, 60-61
Calculator 34-35
Calendar 67-72
Call
in Filer 47

in Phone 96-97
in Telecom 87
cell status line 50

Clear 88
color adjustment 23
Tandy 2000 113



Index

command line 49
Communication Settings 85-86
Control Keys 21
Copy

in Alarm 76

in Calendar 72

in Main Menu 78

in Text 27-28

in Worksheet 64
Create 102-104
Creating a Worksheet 58-60
cursor 21-22

data entry line 49
Date

in Calendar 70

in Main Menu 77
Delete

in Alarm 74

in Calendar 71

in Filer 53

in Mail 101

in Main Menu 78

in Phone 95

in Text 31

in Worksheet 64
deleting Help files 112
deleting sample data files 111-112
DESK 19
DeskMate iii
Directory Menu 107
Disconnect 87
DISKCOPY 9-11
diskette

care 6-7

copying see backups

DeskMate iii

formatting 9-10, 11-12

£ LD

114

Tandy 2000



Index

master 11
b ¢ MS-DOS i, 11-12
source 10, 11
target 10
write-protection 7
Display
in Filer 40
in Mail  100-101
in Telecom 87
Editiog 88
erasing sample data files 111-112
Filer 37-47
Find
in Calendar 69-70
in Filer 38-39
, in Mail 100
in Phone 93-94
in Worksheet 63
Form 41-43
Format
in Filer 61
in Worksheet 58
Formatting
diskettes 9-10, 11-12
hard disk 14-15
Formula 53-54, 57-60
Free 77
Function Keys 22
Help 32-33
Host 105-110
e Insert
L—m‘ in Text 28
in Worksheet 65
interference 3
Tandy 2000 115



Index

label lines 21
LOG OFF 110
Logging On, Manually 86-88

Mail 99-104
Main Menu 19-21, 77-79
Mark 39
master diskette 11
Merge

in Alarm 76

in Calendar 72, 76

in Text 28-29

in Worksheet 64
modem

connecting 1

protocol for auto dial 82-85
monitors

color iii, 1-3
monochrome iii, 1-3
MS-DOS

diskette iii, 5, 11
Installation 11-12

Name 77

Order 43-44
overstrike see Replace mode

Pack 47
Passwd 78
Phone 93-97
PREFIX1-3 95-96

B

116

Tandy 2000



Index
Print
in Calendar 71
in Filer 40
in Mail 101-102
in Main Menu 79
in Phone 95
in Telecom 87-88
fiss) in Worksheet 55, 62-64
printer, connecting 1
fd
READ FILE FROM HOST 108
READ MAIL 109
Remote Menu 106
fid Replace mode 26
Replacement string 33
Reset 39
fusd Save 35

Search string 33

leus Security 110
Select
in Alarm 76
in Calendar 71
in Filer 47
in Main Menu 79
in Telecom 82
in Text 27
in Worksheet 54, 57, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63
selection marker 21
SEND FILE TO HOST 109
SEND MAIL 109-110
fid Sort 94
source diskette 10, 11
spreadsheet see Worksheet
I subdirectory 14
Bm W subfunction menu 22
subfunctions 22
@
Q Tandy 2000 117



Index

Substitute 32-34
Swap 79

target diskette 10

Telecom 81-92
telecommunications see Telecom
Terminal mode 86-88

Text 25-35

in Worksheet 62

Voice 84
window 49

window print 55
Worksheet 49-65

118

Tandy 2000

8 &

U0 a080oo

a

TS






RADIO SHACK, A DIVISION OF TANDY CORPORATION

U.S.A.: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
CANADA: BARRIE, ONTARIO L4M 4W5

TANDY CORPORATION
AUSTRALIA BELGIUM UK
91 KURRAJONG AVENUE PARG INDUSTRIEL BILSTON ROAD WEDNESBURY
MOUNT DRUITT, N.S.W. 2770 5140 NANINNE (NAMUR) WEST MIDLANDS WS10 75
874 9740-4/85-BCo Printed in U.S.A,

:

Am EEE

ry

r

®

'FERERE R E B E R B B R

»

{



